
Topsham, Maine
June 2, 2021
Sagadahoc, ss

TO: Marc Hagan, a Constable for the Town of Topsham
FROM: Municipal Officers of Topsham

GREETINGS:  You are hereby required in the name of the State of Maine to notify and warn the Inhabitants of the Town of Topsham, qualified to vote on Town 
Affairs, to assemble at the Topsham Fair Grounds on Wednesday, the 2nd day of June, 2021 A.D. at 6:00 o’clock p.m. in the evening, with a back up date in the 
event of inclement weather on June 3rd and then and there to act on Articles 1 thru 25 to wit:

Article 1 -   To elect a Moderator to preside at said meeting.

Article 2 -   To see if the Town will ratify the change in the date for the Special Town Meeting from May 19, 2021 to June 2, 2021, with a back-up 
date of June 3, 2021 due to the emergency management orders in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic.

Article 3 -   To see if the Town will ratify the change to allow the Board of Selectmen, by a two-thirds majority, to waive the interest penalty on  
property taxes for up to six months beyond the due date during a declared state of emergency within the past six months. 

Article 4 -   To have the Town vote to raise, appropriate and spend the sum of $1,193,940  for Debt Service.

        2021-22 2021-22   
Board of Selectmen	 Estimated			                  Finance Committee
  Recommendation Allocation	 Recommendation

   Monument Place Extension	       $    163,732 Interchange TIF		           $    163,732   

   Municipal Building	       $    544,888 Taxation		           $    544,888
      $      90,815 By-Pass North TIF		           $      90,815
      $      90,815	                    Frost Street TIF				           $      90,815

   Municipal Complex	       $      28,500 Taxation			 $      28,500 
   (Includes Sidewalks)

   Fire Truck	       $      45,508	 Taxation			 $      45,508 
      $        1,773 By-Pass TIF	           $        1,773 
      $        2,955	 Interchange TIF				           $        2,955
      $        8,865 Frost Street TIF		           $        8,865

   Equipment Bond (2015)	       $      74,680	 Taxation			 $      74,680
      $        8,298 Interchange TIF				           $        8,298

   Equipment Bond (2016)	       $     119,800	 Taxation			 $     119,800
      $       13,311 Interchange TIF				           $       13,311

 $  1,193,940 TOTAL				           $  1,193,940

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 5 -  To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for General Government under the following accounts and to see what sum the Town 
                   will vote to raise and appropriate for the same, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to transfer funds from Municipal Insurance, 
                   to departments outside of General Government, for anticipated employee wage and benefit adjustments.

          2020-21	 2021-22		 	 2021-22
        Approved Board of Selectmen	                  Finance Committee
    Appropriation	              Recommendation	       Recommendation

   General Government
1. Administration       $    383,953	                  $    376,062				           $    376,062
2. Municipal Officers       $      19,037	                  $      18,761				           $      18,761
3. Finance       $    189,375                            $    195,155				           $    195,155
4. Central Services       $    255,878                       $    262,085           $    262,085
5. Tax/Clerk       $    312,465                             $    345,224				           $    345,224
6. Codes       $    101,789                      $    102,676				           $    102,676 
7. Assessing       $    141,861                        $    146,100				           $    146,100 
8. Elections/Registration       $      31,879                          $      23,511				           $      23,511 
9. Planning Office       $    262,722	                  $    268,583				           $    268,583

10. Economic Development       $    139,638	                  $    134,618				           $    134,618
11. Municipal Insurance       $    247,000	                  $    218,162				           $    218,162
12. Facilities Maintenance       $    203,772	                  $    242,261				           $    242,261
13. Parks & Recreation       $    538,028	                  $    492,684				           $    492,684
14. Library       $    775,726	                  $    776,038				           $    776,038
15. General Assistance       $      13,550	                  $        6,980				           $        6,980
16. Contractual Services       $    134,000	                  $    143,240				           $    143,240
17. Public Utilities       $    411,125	                  $    435,000				           $    435,000
18. TDI Enterprise Account       $    150,000	                  $      50,000				           $      50,000

  TOTALS	       $ 4,311,798	                  $ 4,237,140				           $ 4,237,140

Board of Selectmen	 Estimated			                  Finance Committee
  Recommendation	 Allocation	 Recommendation
      $    382,129 Interchange TIF			 $    382,129    
      $    878,727 State Revenue Sharing		           $    878,727  
      $    760,030 Homestead Exemption		           $    760,030
      $      69,590 BETE Reimbursement		           $      69,590   
      $ 1,216,579	                    General Revenue				           $ 1,216,579
      $    316,716	 Surplus           $    316,716
      $    613,369	 Taxation $    613,369
      $ 4,237,140  Total				           $ 4,237,140 

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass	

WARRANT FOR SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

Meeting opened at 6:00pm,adjourned at 6:42 pm
Drive-In Meeting held at Fair Grounds
49 Voters in attendance
Hot pink voting cards

John Loyd

     Passed

Passed
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           Passed

Ammended to add $7000 for total 
amount of 4,244.140
Passed as ammended



Article 6 -   To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for the Capital Projects Fund under the following accounts and see what sum 
the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the same. 

             2020-21 2021-22   			 2021-22	
           Approved	               Board of Selectmen				  Finance Committee
       Appropriation	                 Recommendation	 Recommendation

  Administration
  IT/Tech/Comms Replacement            $     20,000	 $     30,000                       $     30,000
  Capital Maintenance            $     10,000	 $     15,000                       $     15,000 
  Capital Replacement            $   150,000	 $   175,000                       $   175,000  
  TV Studio Upgrade	            $     15,000	 $              0                       $              0

  Assessing
  Commercial Appraisal	            $       1,500	 $              0                      $              0	
  Revaluation	            $     15,000	 $     15,000                       $     15,000	  

  Fire Protection/Rescue
  Rescue Vehicle	            $   325,000	 $              0                       $              0    
  EMS Cardiac Monitors            $              0	 $     70,000			 $     70,000

  Police
  Cruiser(s)	            $     35,000	 $     50,000                       $     50,000	 
  In-Vehicle Radar	            $     27,500	 $              0                       $              0 
  In-car camera systems	            $              0	 $     60,000                       $     60,000   

  Public Works
  Road Construction	            $   350,000	 $   650,000                       $   650,000
  Plow Truck	            $   135,000	 $              0                       $              0
  Main St Lts (LED/wiring)	            $     40,000	 $              0                       $              0	
  Brunswick-Topsham Bridge	            $   360,000	 $              0                       $              0	
  Elm St. Culvert                         $              0	 $   425,000                       $   425,000
  Plow Truck	            $              0	 $   190,000                       $   190,000
  Forklift	            $              0	 $     35,000                       $     35,000	

  Recreation 
  Facility Improvements	            $       4,000	 $              0                       $              0 
  Truck	            $     15,000	 $     35,000                       $     35,000

  Totals	            $1,503,000	 $1,750,000                       $1,750,000  

Board of Selectmen	 Estimated		 Finance Committee
Recommendation	 Allocation	                 Recommendation

      $       7,600	 By-Pass TIF				         $       7,600
      $   102,408	 Interchange TIF				         $   102,408
      $       5,700	 Frost Street TIF				         $       5,700
      $   364,144	                    Downtown TIF				         $   364,144
      $     19,448	 Affordable TIF			         $     19,448
      $   173,797	                   General Revenue			         $   173,797
      $   703,813	 Surplus			 $   703,813
      $   373,090	 Taxation			 $   373,090
      $1,750,000	 Total				         $1,750,000

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 7 -   To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for Public Safety under the following accounts and to see what sum the Town 
will vote to raise and appropriate for the same.

2020-21                2021-22          2021-22 
Approved                           Board of Selectmen Finance Committee

Appropriation                      Recommendation	 Recommendation
  Public Safety
  Police Protection $1,975,370                    $1,918,896				       $1,918,896
  Fire Protection/Rescue $1,231,266	                    $1,305,810				       $1,305,810
 Totals                                                               $3,206,636	                    $3,224,706				       $3,224,706

        2021-22         2021-22 
Board of Selectmen	                    Estimated			             Finance Committee

Recommendation	                    Allocation	               Recommendation
$1,216,579    	              General Revenue		                    $1,216,579
$   246,334 Surplus				       $   246,334 
$1,761,793	 Taxation				       $1,761,793
$3,224,706	 Total				       $3,224,706

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass
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Article 8 -   To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for Public Works, Solid Waste and Recycling Program under the following accounts and to see what sum the      
                  Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the same: (The Public Works Department is authorized to spend funds from this article in support of Capital Projects).

2020-21                2021-22          2021-22 
Approved                           Board of Selectmen Finance Committee

Appropriation                      Recommendation	 Recommendation

  Public Works                                                    $1,369,771                    $1,361,669				      $1,361,669           
  Solid Waste/Recycling $   446,869	                    $   501,488				      $   501,488  
  Totals                                                               $1,816,640	                    $1,863,157				      $1,863,157    

         2021-22                           2021-22
Board of Selectmen	                    Estimated            Finance Committee

Recommendation	                    Allocation	              Recommendation
$   695,188	              General Revenue				      $   695,188
$   140,763	 Surplus				      $   140,763
$1,027,206	 Taxation				      $1,027,206
$1,863,157	 Total				      $1,863,157

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 9 -   To see what sum the Town will vote to increase the maximum property tax levy limit established by State Law (L.D. 1) in the event that the municipal budget 	
                      approved at this Town Meeting results in a tax commitment in excess of the maximum property tax levy otherwise applicable such that the increased 
                      maximum property tax levy hereby established will equal the amount committed: (By State Law, the vote on this article must be by written ballot).

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 No recommendation
Finance Committee Recommendation:	 No recommendation

Article 10 - A proposed ordinance amendment to Chapter 150; Marijuana Business Licensing that amends the procedures for annual license renewals.  
Specific Chapter changes include.

Chapter 150. Marijuana Business Licensing
Article I. Marijuana Businesses

§ 150-9. Licensing authority.
A. Licensing procedures.

(1) Applications shall be reviewed in the order they are received and determined to be complete. After a completed application packet and fee is received by the Town
Clerk, the Clerk will review the information and will contact the applicant if clarifications or updates to the submitted application materials are needed. The Clerk will
notify the applicant whether they have met the standards necessary to be invited to be reviewed by the Board of Selectmen.
(2) The initial application for a license shall be processed by the Town Clerk but shall be reviewed by the Board of Selectmen. Applications shall be made on a form 
prepared by the Town and must include all information required by § 150-11 of this article and by the form.
(3) In the event that the Town Clerk determines that a submitted application is not complete, the Town Clerk shall notify the applicant within 10 business days that the
application is not complete and shall inform the applicant of the additional information required to process the application.
(4) The Town Clerk shall order national background checks of each applicant and renewal applicant. If the applicant is a business entity, every officer, director, manager
and general partner of the business entity is required to submit to a criminal history record check. Failure to submit required releases for a background check is grounds
for denial of a license. The cost of the background check shall be borne by the applicant above and beyond the application fee.
(5) Public hearing. A public hearing on an application for a license shall be scheduled after receipt of a completed application pursuant to § 150-11. The Town Clerk
shall post and publish public notice of the hearing not less than seven days prior to the hearing.
(6) A renewal application shall be subject to the same review standards and fees as applied to the initial issuance of the license license. Public notification and comment 
period shall be conducted 14 days prior to any license renewal issuance. and the same notice requirement as a new application. As part of the renewal process, the Select-
board Town Clerk shall conduct a full staff review to determine consider if any changes in operation or compliance from prior years have occurred or are proposed, and
based upon that review, may add conditions to any future license to correct, abate or limit past problems. The Town Clerk shall refer action on a renewal application to the
Town Board of Selectmen for public hearing and action.
(7) Applications received after the maximum number of licenses has been issued shall be placed on a waiting list at the request of the applicant. Following termination of 
an existing license, the Town Board of Selectmen shall consider applications in order from the waitlist.

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass       

Article 11 - A proposed ordinance amendment to Chapter 225; Chapter 185; Chapter 175; Chapter 191 that revises the waiver standards 
                   and procedures to provide consistent standards and procedures across multiple chapters. Specific Land Use Chapter changes include:

§ 225-27.I. Waiver procedures for parking performance standards.
§ 175-13.A. Waiver; conditional agreement; time limits.
§ 185-9.1. Purpose; approval; procedure.
§ 191-20. Variations and exceptions.

Remove and replace all sections with the same insertion as follows:
Chapter 225 Zoning
§ 225-27.I. Waiver procedures for parking performance standards.
(1) Waiver. The Planning Board may modify or waive any of the above performance standards when the Planning Board determines that because of the special
circumstances of the site such application requirements or standards would not be applicable or would be an unnecessary burden upon the applicant and not 
adversely affect the abutting landowners and the general health, safety and welfare of the Town.
(2) The approval of a waiver shall not have the effect of making null and void the intent and purpose of this chapter. In the approval of a waiver, the Planning
Board may impose such conditions as will, in its judgment, secure substantially the objectives of the standards and requirements of this chapter.
(3) Procedure for waiver. All requests for waivers shall be processed in accordance with the following:

(a) A request for a waiver shall be submitted to the Town of Topsham Planning Office on any business day. The request shall be made in
writing and identify a) the specific section of this chapter which is requested for waiver; b) the proposed alternative to the requirement, 
when applicable; and c) justifications for an approval of the waiver or appeal.
(b) The Planning staff shall a) schedule the request for consideration by the Planning Board at a public meeting within 60 days of receipt
and b) provide adequate notice to the applicant and any other involved parties of the meeting at which consideration of the request is scheduled.
(c) The Planning staff or Planning Board at their discretion shall refer the matter to the Town Peer Review Engineer for recommendations.
(d) The Planning Board shall, following the consideration of the request, take such public action

Chapter 175 Site Plan Review
§ 175-13. Waiver; conditional agreement; time limits.
A. Waiver. The Planning Board may modify or waive any of the above application requirements or performance standards when the Planning Board determines
that because of the special circumstances of the site such application requirements or standards would not be applicable or would be an unnecessary burden 
upon the applicant and not adversely affect the abutting landowners and the general health, safety and welfare of the town.

Chapter 185 Street Design and Acceptance
Article IV. Waiver Procedures
§ 185-9.1. Purpose; approval; procedure.
A. The provisions of this chapter are the minimum standards for the protection of the public welfare. The Planning Board may grant a waiver from literal com-
pliance with the mandatory provisions of this chapter if the applicant can demonstrate either 1) that compliance would cause hardship as it applies to a particu-
lar property, or 2) that an alternative proposal will allow for equal or better results than those stated in the standards above.
B. The approval of a waiver shall not have the effect of making null and void the intent and purpose of this chapter. In the approval of a waiver, the Planning
Board may impose such conditions as will, in its judgment, secure substantially the objectives of the standards and requirements of this chapter.
C. Procedure for waiver. All requests for waivers shall be processed in accordance with the following:

(1) A request for a waiver shall be submitted to the Town of Topsham Planning Office on any business day. The request shall be made in writing and
identify a) the specific section of this chapter which is requested for waiver; b) the proposed alternative to the requirement, when applicable; and c) 

         justifications for an approval of the waiver or appeal. [this article continues on Page 6]
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2021-2022 REVENUE

2021-2022 EXPENSE

PUBLIC SAFETY (26%)

PUBLIC WORKS & SOLID WASTE (15%)

CAPITAL PROGRAM (14%)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT (35%)

DEBT (10%)

GENERAL (6%)

EXCISE TAX (8%)

REVENUE SHARING (3%)

PROPERTY TAX (75%)

HOMESTEAD/BETE (3%)

OTHER (5%)

2021-2022 COMMITMENT

M.S.A.D. NO. 75 (56%)

MUNICIPAL (35%)

COUNTY (9%)
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Drive-In Topsham Town Meeting
Topsham Fairgrounds

June 2nd, 2021 at 6 p.m. (rain date June 3rd, 2021)
4 Enter the fairgrounds by using the Route 196 entrance.   
4 Gates open at 5:00 PM – If you need to register to vote, please arrive at 5:00 PM.
4 You will be given a voting card upon checking-in. 
4 Proceed to the designated parking area. Signs will be posted. Topsham employees will guide you to your parking spot.
4 Handicapped accommodations will be made.
4 DO NOT EXIT your vehicle unless directed by a Topsham employee, per Governor’s Executive Order regarding mass gatherings.
4 The Town encourages the use of masks if medically able to do so. 
4 If you want to speak on an article, use the restroom, or need to leave, hold up your assistance card (provided), 
     and a Topsham employee will assist you.
4 The meeting will be broadcasted over an FM radio station (TBD).
4 Hold your voting card (provided) out of your window in order to cast a vote when prompted to do so by the moderator.

STATE REVENUE SHARING

(Est.)
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(2) The Planning staff shall a) schedule the request for consideration by the Planning Board at a public meeting within sixty (60) days of receipt
and b) provide adequate notice to the applicant and any other involved parties of the meeting to which consideration of the request is scheduled.
(3) The Planning staff or Planning Board at their discretion shall refer the matter to the Town Peer Review Engineer for recommendations.
(4) The Planning Board shall, following the consideration of the request, take such public action as it shall deem advisable.as it shall deem advisable.

Chapter 191. Subdivision of Land
§ 191-20. Waivers; Variations and exceptions. [Amended 5-18-1994 STM, Art. 17]
A. Whenever the tract to be subdivided is of such unusual size or shape or is surrounded by such development or unusual conditions that the strict application
of the requirements contained in these regulations would result in substantial hardships or unjustices, the Planning Board may vary or modify such require-
ments so that the subdivider is allowed to develop his property in a reasonable manner, but so at the same time the public welfare and interests of the Town are 
protected and that the intent and spirit of these regulations, Chapter 225, Zoning, and the Comprehensive Plan are preserved.

Replace all of the above sections with the following:

A. Purpose. To allow context sensitive flexibility in the review and application of certain land use performance standards for the protection of theenvironment,
public health, safety, and general welfare. The Planning Board may grant a waiver from literal compliance with the mandatory provisions of this chapter if 
the applicant can demonstrate that:

1. The deviation is unavoidable and represents the minimum feasible under the particular circumstances surrounding the proposal, and the grant of relief
is reasonable, necessary and supports the general purpose and intent of the applicable provisions; or
2.The literal enforcement of the provision(s) of the applicable provisions at issue is impracticable or will exact undue hardship because of peculiar
conditions pertaining to the property in question; or
3. That an alternative proposal will allow for equal or better results than those stated in the applicable provisions.

B. The approval of a waiver shall not have the effect of making null and void the intent and purpose of this chapter. In the approval of a waiver, the Planning Board may 
impose such conditions as will, in its judgment, secure substantially the objectives of the applicable provisions of this chapter.
C. Procedure for waiver. All requests for waivers shall be processed in accordance with the following: The approval of a waiver must be accompanied by a completed 
application form provided by the Topsham Planning Office, including at a minimum an explanation of how and to what extent the following conditions are addressed:

1. The exception addresses subsections A.1, A.2 or A.3 above;
2. The exception provides relief only to the minimum extent necessary;
3. Other environmental features are not damaged in the process of protecting the regulated resources; and
4. No alternative exists that will allow for at least a minimum practical use of the property (if applicable).

i. The planning staff shall
a) Schedule the request for consideration by the Planning Board to take action upon the request
b) Provide adequate notice to the applicant and any other involved parties of the meeting to which consideration of the request is scheduled.

ii. The planning staff or Planning Board at their discretion shall refer the matter to the Town Peer Review Engineer for recommendations.
iii. The Planning Board shall, following the consideration of the request, take such public action as it shall deem advisable.
iv. All waivers shall be included in the final signed and recorded plan.

Planning Board Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass 

Article 12 - Shall the voters of the Town of Topsham, Maine designate the affordable housing municipal tax increment financing district known as the 
“25 Hackmatack Road Affordable Housing Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District,” adopt a development program for 
such district, pursuant to the following findings, terms and provisions?

WHEREAS, the Town of Topsham (the “Town”) is authorized pursuant to Chapter 206, Subchapter 3 of Title 30-A of the Maine Revised Statutes, as amended, 
to designate a specified area or areas within the Town as an affordable housing development district and adopt a development program for such district; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for the development of affordable, livable housing and the containment of the costs of unplanned growth in the Town of Topsham, 
in the surrounding region, and in the State of Maine; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to provide impetus for affordable housing development within a district of the municipality; and

WHEREAS, the designation of the District and implementation of the Development Program will help to improve and broaden the tax base in the Town of 
Topsham and improve the economy of the Town of Topsham and the region by attracting business development to the Town; and 

WHEREAS, the Town has held a public hearing on the question of establishing the District, in accordance with the requirements of 30-A M.R.S.A. § 5250, 
upon at least ten (10) days prior notice published in a newspaper of general circulation within the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to designate 25 Hackmatack Road Affordable Housing Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District (the 
“District”) and adopt a development program for the District (the “Development Program”); and

WHEREAS, it is expected that approval will be obtained from the Maine Housing Authority (“Maine Housing”) approving the designation of the District and 
the adoption of the Development Program for the District;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN OF THE TOWN OF TOPSHAM, MAINE:

Section 1. The designation of the District and pursuit of the Development Program will create affordable, livable housing within the Town of Topsham, and 
therefore constitutes a good and valid public purpose.
Section 2.  Pursuant to Chapter 206, Subchapter 3 of Title 30-A of the Maine Revised Statutes, as amended, the Town hereby designates 25 Hackmatack Road 
Affordable Housing Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District and hereby adopts the Development Program for the District described as 
more particularly set forth in the documents presented to the Board of Selectmen and Town Meeting in conjunction with this article.
Section 3.  Pursuant to the provisions of 30-A M.R.S.A. § 5250-A, the percentage of captured assessed value to be retained in accordance with the Development 
program is hereby established as set forth in the Development Program.
Section 4. The Town Manager be, and hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to submit the proposed designation of the District and the proposed 
Development Program for the District to the Maine State Housing Authority for review and approval pursuant to the requirements of 30-A M.R.S.A. Chapter 
206, Subchapter 3; and further is authorized to execute a Credit Enhancement Agreement consistent with the provisions of 25 Hackmatack Road Affordable 
Housing Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District Development Program as presented and approved herein, and to create the accounts 
and take all the actions described in such agreement.
Section 5. The Town Manager be and hereby is authorized and empowered at his direction from time to time to make such revisions to the Development 
Program for the District as he deems reasonably necessary or convenient in order to facilitate the process of review and approval of the District by the Maine 
State Housing Authority, or for any other reason, so long as such provisions are no inconsistent with these resolutions or the basic structure and intent of the 
Development Program.  The Town Manager is also hereby authorized and directed to submit any reports to the Maine State Housing Authority regarding the 
District and Development Program throughout the term of the District.
Section 6. The foregoing designation of the District and the adoption of the Development Program for the District shall automatically become final and shall take 
full force and effect upon receipt by the Town of approval of the proposed District by the Maine State Housing Authority, without requirements of further action 
by the Town, Board of Selectmen or any other party.
Section 7. The Town hereby finds and determines that:

a. At least twenty-five percent (25%), by area, of the real property within the District, as hereinafter designated, is suitable for residential use, blighted area or is
in need of rehabilitation or redevelopment; and 
b. The total area of the District does not exceed two percent (2%) of the total acreage of the Town, and the total area of all development districts within the Town,
and the total area of all development districts within the Town does not exceed five percent (5%) of the total acreage of the Town; and 
c. The original assessed value of the District plus the original assessed value of all existing affordable housing development districts within the Town does not
exceed five percent (5%) of the total value of taxable property of the Town.
d. The District and pursuit of the Development Program will contribute to the expansion of affordable housing opportunities within the municipality or to the
betterment of the health, welfare or safety of the inhabitants of the Town.  The Town has considered all evidence, if any, presented to it with regard to any 
substantial detriment to another party’s existing property interests in the Town and has found and determined that such interested party’s property interests in 
the Town are outweighed by the contribution made by the District or Development Program to the availability of affordable housing within the Town or to the 
betterment of the health, welfare or safety of the inhabitants of the Town.

                   Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass 

Passed

Passed
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Article 13 - To see if the Town will vote to adopt an ordinance to amend Topsham Code Chapter 6, Section 21 as set forth below to provide for 
electronic approval of Treasurer’s Warrants.   

§ 6-21 Disbursement of Treasurer’s warrants.
A. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to provide an alternate to the statutory procedure for approval of warrants authorizing the Treasurer to disburse money.

B. Authority. This section is enacted pursuant to 30-A M.R.S.A. §§ 3001 (municipal home rule) and 5603, Subsection 2A.
C. Procedure for approval. The Treasurer may disburse money only on the authority of a warrant drawn for the purpose, and either:

(1) Affirmatively voted and signed by a majority of the municipal officers at a duly called public meeting;

(2) Seen and either signed in person or approved by electronic means by a majority of them the municipal officers acting individually and separately; or

(3) Signed as otherwise provided by law in accordance with written policy adopted by the municipal officers for the disbursement of employees’ wages
and benefits and payment of municipal education costs.

                   Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass 

Article 14 - To see if the voters will vote to pay for tax abatements and applicable interest granted during the fiscal year of 2021/2022 from Overlay.  
(Explanation: The Assessor is authorized to raise Overlay under 36 MRSA, Section 710, but voter authorization is required to spend Overlay. 

                    Overlay cannot be more than 5% of the Tax Commitment)

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass 

Article 15 - To see if the Town will fix the date of Wednesday, May 18, 2022 for the Special Town Meeting.

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 16 - To see if the Town will fix the dates when taxes are due and payable, Friday, October 15, 2021 and Friday, April 15, 2022 and to see 
if the Town will fix a rate of interest to be charged on taxes after said date at 6% or the maximum amount determined by the State Treasurer. 

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 17 - To see if the Town will establish a maximum interest rate to be paid on abated taxes:
6% or the maximum rate established by the State Treasurer

For delinquent taxes the interest rate to be paid by the Town reduced by 2%

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 18 - To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen to dispose of town-owned property the Board of Selectmen determines not to be needed for 
Town use upon such terms and conditions as the Board of Selectmen may deem to be in the best interests of the Town as otherwise allowed by law. 

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 19 - To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen to accept gifts on behalf of the Town under such terms as they deem advisable, spend such gifts 
for the purposes intended as allowed by law and establish reserve funds in order to give effect to the donations. 

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 20 - To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen to convey by deeds of quit-claim title or other titles as appropriate any real estate acquired 
by the Town to such persons for such considerations as the Selectmen may in each case determine.

Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 21 - To see if the Town will authorize the Treasurer, with the approval of the  Selectmen, to waive foreclosure on any tax lien during the course 
of the fiscal year, leaving the Tax Lien Mortgage in full force and effect as provided for in 36 M.R.S.A. Sec. 944(1).   

                   Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 22 - To see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to establish reserve accounts for Town accounts holding donated money, spend 
such donations for the purposes intended as allowed by law in order to give effect to the donation and transfer the current balances of existing 

                    donation accounts into the corresponding reserve account. 

                   Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 23 - To see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to establish reserve accounts for capital or other statutorily authorized purposes, 
spend such reserves  for the purposes intended as allowed by law and transfer the current balances of the existing capital accounts into the 

                    corresponding reserve account.  

                   Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 24 - To see if the Town will authorize the Town Manager, acting in concurrence with the Selectmen to accept and expend, on behalf of the Town, 
any Federal or State funds received in the form of grants during the period of July 1, 2021 until June 30, 2022 and enter into agreements 

                    or other documentation required in connection therewith. These expenditures may be reflected outside of the Town’s approved budget.  

                   Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

Article 25 - To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen to apply for grants, approve the acceptance of grants, receive grants, appropriate the Town’s 
share of the grant from funds raised at a Town Meeting and expend the grant for the purpose stated in the grant.

                   Board of Selectmen Recommendation:	 Ought to Pass

The Registrar of Voters office located at the Municipal Building is open Monday - Friday during regular business hours; for the purpose of accepting new registrations and 
to make address, name and /or enrollment changes. In addition, the Deputy Registrar will be present at the Special Town Meeting from 5:00pm - 6:00pm on June 2, 2021.

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS 15th DAY OF APRIL 2021 BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:

Passed

Articles 14-22
passed as a slate

Articles 22-25 
passed as a slate



Town of Topsham
100 Main Street
Topsham, ME 04086

Please bring this Town Warrant to the Special Town Meeting
M.S.A.D. No. 75 Budget Process

Voting on the M.S.A.D. No. 75 budget is a two step process.

District Budget Meeting
	 The District must first hold a District Budget meeting, where 
voters will vote on the warrant articles. Each article will be pre-
sented to those present for a show of hands vote or a secret ballot 
vote. The meeting will end when all articles pass. All articles are 
subject to amendment
	 The District Budget Meeting is scheduled for 6:30 p.m. on 
Thursday, May 20th, 2021 at the Orion Performing Arts Center at 
Mt. Ararat Middle School in Topsham.

Budget Validation Referendum
	 Within 30 calendar days, the District must hold a Referendum 
on the decision made at the District Budget Meeting. The Refer-
endum will have two warrant articles and will ask if the voters wish 
to continue with the budget validation referendum for three more 
years and  will ask the voters to vote on the final budget amount as 
approved at the District Budget Meeting. The article will not state 
the specific amount of the final budget, because time does not per-
mit the printing and distribution of absentee ballots. However, the 
amount will be posted in the polling area and in the polling booth. 
The Budget Validation Referendum will be held on Tuesday, June 
8th, 2021 at the voting sites in the towns. Topsham’s vote will be held 
at Mt. Ararat High School Gymnasium, 68 Eagles Way, Topsham.

Town of Topsham Regular Meeting Schedule

Selectmen				    1st & 3rd Thursday	 6:30 PM
Planning Board			   1st & 3rd Tuesday	 7:00 PM
Board of Appeals			   1st & 3rd Monday	 7:00 PM
Conservation Committee		  2nd Tuesday		  5:30 PM
Historic District Committee		  2nd Wednesday	 6:00 PM
Topsham Development, Inc		  3rd Wednesday	 8:00 AM

M.S.A.D No. 75 DISTRICT BUDGET MEETING
at the Orion Performing Arts Center

Mt. Ararat Middle School, Topsham, Maine
Thursday, May 20th, 2021 at 6:30 p.m.

M.S.A.D No. 75 BUDGET REFERENDUM VOTE
June 8th, 2021

Mt. Ararat High School Gymnasium 
& Muncipal Referendum Election

68 Eagles Way, Topsham
Polls open at 8:00 a.m.

WARRANT INFORMATION
You may find budget details on our website at 

www.topshammaine.com under Town Meeting information.

For additional information about Topsham Municipal Government 
call (207) 725-5821 or visit the website at: www.topshammaine.com

Mark your calendar

SPECIAL 
TOWN MEETING

 
Wednesday, June 2nd, 2021 

at 6:00 PM
at Topsham Fair Grounds

Drive-In Topsham Town Meeting from July 2020

Charles Crosby 
Photos ©2020

Rain date June 3rd, 2021




